exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when expenses are denominated in a foreign currency). Foreign currency risks are managed within the approved
policy parameters.

As at the end of the reporting period, the carrying amounts of the material foreign currency denominated monetary liabilities are
as follows:

Particulars Liabilities Assets

Variable rate borrowings

` In Lakhs

As at
31-3-2022
` In Lakhs ` In Lakhs

As at
31-3-2022
` In Lakhs

United States Dollar (USD)  1,129.90  25.44  3,186.68  —

Australian Dollar (AUD)  6.40  —   —   —

Euro (EUR)  166.02  —   402.83  —

Pound Sterling (GBP)  187.82  —   —   —

Bhutanese Ngultrum (BTN)  —   —   0.08  —

Japanese Yen (JPY)  682.65  —   369.25  —

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity of outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items to a reasonably possible
change in exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s pro�t before tax is due to changes in the
fair value of �nancial assets and liabilities:

Particulars E�ect on Pro�t before tax E�ect on equity

Variable rate borrowings

` In Lakhs

As at
31-3-2022
` In Lakhs ` In Lakhs

As at
31-3-2022
` In Lakhs

USD +5%  102.84  (1.27)  66.90  (0.83)

USD -5%  (102.84)  1.27  (66.90)  0.83

AUD +5%  (0.32)  —   (0.21)  —

AUD -5%  0.32  —   0.21  —

EUR +5%  11.84  —   7.70  —

EUR -5%  (11.84)  —   (7.70)  —

GBP +5%  (9.39)  —   (6.11)  —

GBP -5%  9.39  —   6.11  —

JPY +5%  (15.67)  —   (10.19)  —

JPY -5%  15.67  —   10.19  —

BTN +5%  (0.00)*  —   (0.00)*  —

BTN -5%  0.00*  —   0.00*  —

* amount less than ` 1,000/-

39.  Financial instruments (contd.)

48

NOTES TO THE IND AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2023 (contd.)

40. Aggregation of expenses disclosed in Consumption of materials, cost of jobs and services, Employee bene�t expense and Other expenses
in respect of speci�c items is as follows: (Refer Note 27 and 29)

` In Lakhs

Nature of expenses

For the year ended 31st March, 2023
Consumption of

materials, cost of
jobs and services

Employee
bene�t expense

Other
expenses

Total

Employee bene�t expense  229.94  13,034.27 —  13,264.21
 —   (11,966.52) —  (11,966.52)